



\$~29 & 30

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 4551/2025**

BHAVNA LUTHRA L/H OF SH. NARAIN DAS LUTHRA,
PROPRIETOR OF M/S. HUNNY ENTERPRISESPetitioner
Through: Ms. Srishti Sharma, Advs. (M:
9910502001)
versus

ASSISTANT COMMISSIONER, RANGE 8, CGST, DELHI
& ANR.Respondents
Through: Mr. Piyush Beriwal, Ms. Ruchita
Srivastava, Advs. for R-1 & 2. (M:
9910396352)

30 AND

+ **W.P.(C) 10726/2025 & CM APPL. 44375/2025**

BHAVNA LUTHRA L/H OF SH. NARAIN DAS LUTHRA,
PROPRIETOR OF M/S. HUNNY ENTERPRISESPetitioner
Through: Ms. Srishti Sharma, Advs
versus

ADDITIONAL COMMISSIONER, DELHI NORTH, CGST DELHI &
ORS.Respondents
Through: Mr. Piyush Beriwal, Ms. Ruchita
Srivastava, Advs. for R-1 & 2.

CORAM:
JUSTICE PRATHIBA M. SINGH
JUSTICE SHAIL JAIN

ORDER
% **19.09.2025**

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.
2. Adjourned at the request of Mr. Beriwal, ld. Counsel.
3. Rejoinder be filed in **W.P.(C) 4551/2025**.



4. List on 5th December, 2025.

PRATHIBA M. SINGH, J.

SHAIL JAIN, J.

SEPTEMBER 19, 2025

dj/sm