



\$~16 & 17

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 4551/2025**

BHAVNA LUTHRA L/H OF SH. NARAIN DAS LUTHRA,
PROPRIETOR OF M/S. HUNNY ENTERPRISES.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Puneet Rai, Mr. Sushil Gaba and
Ms. Srishti Sharma, Advs.

versus

ASSISTANT COMMISSIONER, RANGE 8, CGST, DELHI & ANR.
.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Piyush Beriwal and Miss Ruchita
Srivastava Advs.

17

AND

+ **W.P.(C) 10726/2025& CM APPL. 44375/2025**

BHAVNA LUTHRA L/H OF SH. NARAIN DAS LUTHRA,
PROPRIETOR OF M/S. HUNNY ENTERPRISES.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Puneet Rai, Mr. Sushil Gaba and
Ms. Srishti Sharma, Advs.

versus

ADDITIONAL COMMISSIONER, DELHI NORTH, CGST DELHI
& ORS.Respondent

Through: Mr. Piyush Beriwal and Miss Ruchita
Srivastava, Advs.

CORAM:

JUSTICE PRATHIBA M. SINGH

JUSTICE SHAIL JAIN

ORDER

% **05.12.2025**

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.
2. Counter Affidavit has not been filed in **W.P.(C) 10726/2025**. The same shall now be filed subject to deposit of costs of Rs. 10,000/- to be paid by the Department to the Delhi High Court Legal Services Committee,



failing which the right to file the counter affidavit shall stand closed. The account details of the same are as follows:

Name: Delhi High Court Legal Services Committee

A/c No. : 15530110008386

Bank : UCO BANK

Branch : DELHI HIGH COURT

IFSC : UCBA0001553

3. Rejoinder be filed before the next date of hearing.
4. The concerned official from the Department shall remain physically present on the next date of hearing.
5. List for hearing on 22nd January, 2026.

PRATHIBA M. SINGH, J.

SHAIL JAIN, J.

DECEMBER 5, 2025/pt/msh